
 

 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Monday 24 November 2025 
7.30 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor  Evans OBE, Chair 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Dann, Haydon, Lowry, Penberthy, Cresswell and Stephens. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available online after the meeting.  By entering the meeting 

room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk   

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 14 November 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part I (Public Meeting) 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 

November 2025.  

  

4. Questions from the Public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to Democratic Services, 

Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

Items for decision 

  

6. Plymouth City Council’s Local Government Reorganisation 

Proposal for Devon:   

(Pages 9 - 312) 

 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


Cabinet Monday 10 November 2025 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 10 November 2025 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing (Vice Chair, in the Chair) 

Councillors: Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Cresswell, Dann, Haydon, Lowry, Penberthy and Stephens. 

 

Also in attendance: Chris Avent (Green Estate Manager), Si Bellamy (Chief Operating Officer 

(virtual)), Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Glenn Caplin-Grey (Strategic Director for 

Growth), Amanda Davis (Service Director, Education, Participation and Skills), Kat Deeney 

(Head of Environmental Planning), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), 

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Professor Steve Maddern (Director of Public Health), Jamie 

Sheldon (Senior Democratic Advisor) and Ian Trisk-Grove (Service Director for Finance). 

 

The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 3.59 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

49. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made.  

 

50. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2025 were agreed as a correct record.  

 

51. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

52. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

53. Finance Monitoring Report Month 6   

 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the Finance Monitoring 

Report Month 6 and discussed: 

 

a) The report set out the revenue monitoring position of the Council at the end of 

September 2025, forecasting an adverse variance of £8.754 million; 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


b) This variance reflected ongoing financial pressures across several key service areas, 

despite significant efforts by members and officers to deliver cost savings against 

delivery plans; 

 

c) Adult Social Care continued to experience increased demand, particularly in home 

placements, resulting in a reported budget pressure of £2.2 million; 

 

d) Children’s Services faced rising placement costs, with residential and unregistered 

placements exceeding budget, creating a pressure of £3.7 million; 

 

e) Community Connections remained under strain due to rising costs of temporary 

accommodation and increasing demand, maintaining a pressure of £0.91 million; 

 

f) Customer and Corporate Services reported a budget pressure of £1.2 million, largely 

due to unbudgeted facility surveys, resulting repairs, and associated maintenance 
costs; 

 

g) Costs associated with the directly elected Mayor referendum exceeded expectations 

by £169,000; 

 

h) The Growth Directorate was unable to realise a £1.3 million income target from the 

Energy to Waste Plant profit share arrangement due to scheduled maintenance 

downtime; 

 

i) £6.5 million of savings had been achieved in-year against target, with a further £3.7 

million in progress; 

 

j) Opportunities to reprofile available reserves existed but would no
[...]
 submission of Plymouth City Council’s 

Local Government Reorganisation Proposal for Devon in response to the Statutory Invitation issued by 

the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government under Section 2 of the of the 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Public Health Act 2007. The proposal sets out a 

statutorily compliant “base case” based on whole district building blocks alongside a preferred option 

of four unitary councils to replace the existing two-tier structure in Devon comprising an “expanded 

Plymouth,” an “expanded Exeter,” an “expanded Torbay,” alongside a new “Devon Coast and 

Countryside” unitary council. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

 
That Cabinet: 

 

1. Agrees the “Plymouth City Council’s Local Government Reorganisation Proposal for Devon” 

document as set out in Appendix A and approves its submission to the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

 

Reason: To respond to the statutory invitation issued by the Secretary of State for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government to Plymouth City Council on 05 December 2024 and to comply 

with the requirement to submit final proposals by 28 November 2025. 

  

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to make any final 

changes to the “Plymouth City Council’s Proposal for Local Government Reorganisation in 

Devon” before the deadline for submission. 

 

Reason: To enable the Chief Executive to make any necessary final changes to the City Council’s 

proposal as necessary in order to meet the Government’s submission deadline of 28 November 2025. 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

 

Option 1: To not respond to the Government’s statutory invitation to Plymouth City 

Council to submit a proposal for local government reorganisation in Devon. 

 

This option was rejected as this would not be in the 
[...]
h Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin ITG.2

5.26.0

78 

Leg LS/00

0031

97/34

/LB/0

4/11/

25 

Mon 

Off 

N/A HR N/A Assets  N/A Strat 

Proc 

N/A 

Originating Extended Leadership Team member:  Tracey Lee, Chief Executive 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?    Choose  Yes  

Date agreed: 14 November 2025 (Tracey Lee, Chief Executive) 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor John Stephens, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Transport (as per delegated authority) 

Date approved: 14 November 2025 
 

Page 14



 

CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2025: PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

REORGANISATION IN DEVON BRIEFING PAPER (NOVEMBER 2025)   

OFFICIAL 

CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2025 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSAL FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN DEVON 
 

1.0  INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 On 16 December 2024, the Government published a White Paper (Power and Partnership: 

Foundations for Growth) setting out their plans for devolution and local government reorganisation, 

with the aim of shifting power away from Whitehall and simplifying local government structures. 

Devolution and local government reorganisation are separate but very much related processes to 

fundamentally transform local government for the future. The Government have stated very clearly 

that local government reorganisation will be based on the principle of unitarisation, with the current 

two-tier system abolished. The Government sees such an approach as central to its future growth 

ambitions to achieve national economic renewal. 

 

1.2 On 09 January 2025, in response to a report on the English Devolution White Paper, the City 

Council resolved (Minute 51 refers) the following:  

 

The Government has clearly stated that large Strategic Authorities led by directly elected 

mayors represent their preferred path for devolution, viewing this model as the most effective 

way to transfer power and resources from Westminster to local regions. In response to this 

clear policy direction, Plymouth City Council strongly advocates for the establishment of a 

South West Peninsula Mayoral Strategic Authority. This proposed authority would encompass 
the combined geography of Cornwall, Devon, Plymouth, and Torbay. 

 

The necessity to expand the Council’s administrative boundaries to achieve the scale required 

for future sustainability. This must be carefully balanced with preserving both Plymouth's 

distinctive identity and the identities of neighbouring communities. Work to develop 

appropriate options and a business case for this will now commence. 

 

1.3 On 05 February 2025 the then Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution, 

Jim McMahon OBE MP, wrote to all the leaders of two-tier and unitary councils stating that the 

Government had a clear vision for simpler, more sustainable local government structures, alongside 

plans for the transfer of power out of Westminster through devolution. This letter also set out a formal 

legal invitation under powers set out in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007 to submit proposals for a single tier of local government and in an attached schedule identified the 

Secretary of State’s guidance and criteria for unitary government. The letter proposed a timetable for 

the submission of an interim plan by 21 March 2025 and final proposals by 28 November 2025. The 

Government made clear that all two-tier areas will have to comply with the requirements of the White 

Paper. It stated that it would prefer agreement from authorities in developing a single proposal, but if 

agreement cannot be reached, the Government will accept competing proposals and will decide on the 

best way forward to ensure its overall aims for better and more efficient service delivery are achieved. 

 

1.4 On 17 March 2025 the City Council unanimously endorsed (with one abstention) the Plymouth 

Local Government Reorganisation Interim Plan setting out a proposal to extend the boundary of 

Plymouth City Council to encompass the surrounding 13 parishes currently within South Hams District 

Council (Minute 77 refers). 

 

1.5 On 19 March 2025, Cabinet approved and agreed to the Plymouth Local Government 

Reorganisation Interim Plan being submitted to Government setting out the proposed boundary change 

Page 15



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2025: PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

REORGANISATION IN DEVON BRIEFING PAPER (NOVEMBER 2025) Page 2 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

to encompass the surrounding 13 parishes currently within South Hams District Council (Minute 122 

refers). The Interim Plan was subsequently submitted to Government by the deadline of 21 March 2025.  

 

1.6 On 15 May 2025 the Government wrote to all councils in Devon to provide feedback on their 

 Interim Plans. In welcoming the initial thinking on the various options set out in these Interim 
 Plans the Government made clear that: 

 

1. Effective cooperation between all councils across the invitation area was crucial. 

 

2. Any boundary change needed to be justified. 

 

3. Each council could only submit a single proposal by the deadline of 28 November 2025, 

this single proposal needing to relate to the whole area; the entirety of Devon. 

 

4. There should be further details and evidence submitted on costs, efficiencies, and 

outcomes. 

 

5. In relation to the population size of 500,000 set out in the Statutory Invitation guidance 

and in the English Devolution White Paper this was described as a guiding principle, not 

a hard target and the rationale for the proposed approach should be set out clearly. 

 

6. Where disaggregation is propos
[...]
Government have highlighted 7 principles related to scale, 

there being “no devolution islands”, effective delivery of key functions, the need for sensible economic 
geographies, contiguous boundaries with new constituent unitary authorities, promotion of alignment 

with other public body boundaries, and local identity. In relation to local government reorganisation 

the Government’s expectations are: 

 

 All two-tier areas and smaller or failing unitary councils are to develop proposals for 

reorganisation. 

 

 All councils in an area should collaborate on developing unitary proposals in the best 

interests of a whole area, rather than producing competing proposals.  

 

 New councils should be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve capacity, and 

withstand financial shocks. For most areas, the Government believes this will mean 

creating councils with a population of 500,000 or more. There may be exceptions to 

ensure new structures make sense for an area, agreed on a case-by-case basis.  

 

 They will prioritise the delivery of high quality and sustainable public services to citizens 

and communities above all other issues.  

 

 These reforms will be sequenced alongside devolution ambitions for each area.  
 

 New councils will be expected to take a proactive and innovative approach to 

neighbourhood involvement and community governance so that citizens are empowered. 

 

 Councils should work with Government to bring about changes as swiftly as possible.  

 

 They will consider which governance models available for local authorities’ best support 

future decision-making. 

 
2.3 New unitary councils are to be delivered in April 2027 and 2028, with shadow elections taking 

place earlier. The White Paper sets out that local government re-organisation should not delay 

devolution, and devolution plans should be complementary. 

  

Page 17



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2025: PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSA
[...]
o meet its growth objectives, it now needs to operate on a 

more sub-regional footprint.  

 

7.2 Plymouth City Council’s plan for local government reorganisation for the Devon area is 

transformative, innovative, growth-orientated, and evidence-led. By moving from an outdated and 

inefficient two-tier system of local government to a modernised system based on for unitary councils 

this can deliver a sustainable and more resilient future for the people of Plymouth, Exeter, Torbay, and 

Devon. 

 

7.3 Plymouth City Council’s proposals for local government for Devon comply with the 
Government’s criteria to be based on whole district boundaries but we are clear that this is not the 

Page 26



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CABINET 24 NOVEMBER 2025: PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL’S PROPOSAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

REORGANISATION IN DEVON BRIEFING PAPER (NOVEMBER 2025) Page 13 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

optimal future arrangement to achieve the Government’s wider objectives set out in its White Paper 

in the Devon area. To achieve these wider objectives the City Council formally requests that the 

Secretary of State uses the powers conferred on him by virtue of Section 7 and 11 of the 2007 Act to 

modify the base proposal and it is that modified proposal that should be the basis for the Secretary of 

State’s statutory consultation in 2026.  
 

7.4 It is therefore recommended that Cabinet:  

 

1. Agrees the “Plymouth City Council’s Proposal for Local Government Reorganisation in 

Devon” document as set out in Appendix A and approves its submission to the Secretary 

of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

 

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to make any 

final changes to the Plymouth City Council’s Local Government Reorganisation in 

Devon” before the deadline for submission. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



P a g e  | 1 
 

OFFICIAL 

  

Page 29



A stronger Devon:
Four Councils, One 
C
[...]
n the 
sum of their parts when it comes to using the new powers and funding arising from devolution. But 
this requires the modifications to all three areas set out in this proposal if the growth aspirations of 
the Government are to be realised. 
 
Following the invitation from Government, Plymouth, Exeter and Torbay have taken a proactive 
approach and spent a lot of time talking to local residents, businesses, and other important 
stakeholders. We have given significant weight in developing our proposal for an expanded Plymouth 
to the character and identity of the communities which surround the city, so that they may share in 
the prosperity that is coming to city. Many residents in these communities already work in the city, 
some will have friends and family here, many if not most, will be frequent visitors to our theatres, our 
events, the hospital, and city centre shops. Again, this will be the same for the communities that are 
close to Exeter and Torbay. 
 
Our proposal offers the best of both worlds – we want to create vibrant urban areas set within 
beautiful rural environments with thriving towns and communities with the highest quality of services 
across the whole area. Our proposal for Devon is therefore based strongly on the principle of 
subsidiarity, with decisions being made close to the communities affected and which protects the 
culture and identity of all the communities. 
 
Plymouth is uniquely positioned to drive growth and deliver better public services across an 
expanded area. To realise its substantial development pipeline and help the Government meet its 

Page 38



P a g e  | 5 
 

OFFICIAL 

national missions, Plymouth needs to operate at a larger scale. Expanding the boundary of Plymouth 
will require a one-off transition investment of approximately £4.9 million. However, this will 
strengthen Plymouth's financial resilience considerably, generating over £6 million in annual benefits. 
This represents excellent value for money and 
[...]
equired for future sustainability under local government 
reorganisation. 

  
Interim Plan Options Evaluated 

  
10.2. The interim plan considered four main options to address the Government criteria for an 

extension of the city boundary. 
 

Option 1: Extended City Boundary Based on Plymouth Growth Area 
(Recommended) 

  
10.3. This option was recommended to Cabinet and endorsed by Council as the preferred 

approach. The option proposed a modest boundary extension based on the Plymouth 
Growth Area geography. This was considered to best meet the principles for local 
government reorganisation whilst balancing the need for scale with preservation of 
Plymouth's identity and neighbouring community identities. 

 
10.4. The Growth Area approach focused on functional economic relationships and growth 

potential, creating a coherent geography for strategic planning and service delivery. This 
option was selected as the basis for submission to Government as Plymouth City Council's 
preferred approach. 

  
Option 2: Extended City Boundary Based on Local Care Partnership Western 
NHS Locality (Rejected) 

  
10.5. This option would have aligned the city boundary to the provision of health care services by 

the Local Care Partnership. The option was assessed as having potential to meet the 
Government's six criteria for unitary government. However, further work would have been 
required to demonstrate this potential as the option conflicted with known proposals for 
local government reorganisation in the rest of Devon. 

 
10.6. The option was rejected on the basis that it conflicted with some of the principles for local 

government reorganisation and with proposals emerging from other Devon authorities. 
  

Option 3: Extended City Boundary Based on Plymouth Housing Market Area 
(Rejected) 

  
10.7. This option was based on the part of the Housing Market Area identified through 

preparation of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan, adopted in March
[...]
oach to Engagement: The “Big Community Consultation” 
 

19.1. Between 29 May 2025 until 04 August 2025, the Council undertook the “Big Community 
Consultation” on its proposals for local government reorganisation. Further events and 
meetings were held with local businesses and public sector partners between 28 August 2025 
and 08 October 2025. This consultation was designed to meet the 4 “Gunning Principles” and 
respond to the requirements of the Government set out in the letter to the Devon 
authorities dated 15 May 2025, particularly in relation to Criterion 6a and 6b. The Council 
adopted a multi-channel strategy to reach a wide and diverse audience. This included a 
dedicated project website, tailored surveys, facilitated conversation events, stakeholder 
briefings, and a targeted media campaign. The engagement was structured to allow meaningful 
input before the final business case is submitted to Government.  

 
19.2. The full Local Government Reorganisation Engagement Report is shown in the appendices. 
 

Application of the “Gunning” Principles  
 
19.3. The engagement was carried out in line with the Gunning Principles:  
 

• It took place at a formative stage, while the proposal was still being developed.  
• Clear and accessible information was provided throughout, including FAQs and 

updates.  
• Residents had adequate time to respond, with events and surveys running over 

several weeks.  
• Feedback was conscientiously considered and has directly informed the 

development of the final proposal.  
 

How the engagement was delivered  
 
19.4. To ensure that we could reach as many people as possible, we:  

 

• Held 19 facilitated conversation events across Plymouth and South Hams, attended 
by 489 people.  

• Two tailored surveys which received 824 responses.  
• The project website attracted over 11,000 unique visitors and 816 subscribers.  
• Launched a social media campaign which generated over 2.1 million impressions 

and reached more than
[...]
t with a Peninsula Mayoral Strategic Authority Spatial Development Strategy 

Ensuring through workforce and skills development that the projected shortfall of some 
25,000 jobs in Plymouth expected in the next 10 years arising from the expansion of the 
defence sector and opportunities linked to Plymouth’s designation as the national centre for 
marine autonomy can be addressed with skills aligned to those new jobs.

Ensuring simplified governance and more responsive service delivery arrangements for 
business with single points of contact. 

Putting the authorities on a firmer financial footing in order to maintain a focus  on economic 
development and regeneration.

Enabling the continued development of sector-specific opportunities, especially in relation to 
marine autonomy and the cultural sector. 

Facilitating a more strategic approach over a wider geographical area for the continuation of 
climate and sustainability initiatives.

Enabling a much-needed acceleration of housing and future strategic land releases. 

We believe that the creation of four unitary authorities for Devon (three of which have ambitious 
and complimentary strategies for growth and regeneration) will provide a strong urban voice for the 
planned Peninsula Mayoral Strategic Authority when it is created.

We also see other benefits from the streamlined proposal for four unitary councils in Devon in terms 
of public sector service reform building upon business relationship programmes that could be 
enhanced in the future so the voice of business is heard in future strategic growth discussions.

We look forward to further engagement with you in the future when the statutory consultation is 
undertaken by the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and Local Government which we 
understand will be early in 2026.

Your sincerely,

Richard Stevens MBE
Chair, Plymouth Growth Board

Page 219



OFFICIAL

Verena Womersley
Chair, Plymouth Housing Development Partnership
C/o Clarion Housing Gro

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Monday 24 November 2025 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 24 November 2025 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing, Vice-Chair in the Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Dann, Haydon, Lowry, Penberthy, Cresswell and Stephens. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Evans OBE 

 

The meeting started at 7.30 pm and finished at 7.52 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

56. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

57. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2025 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

58. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public.  

 

59. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 
60. Plymouth City Council’s Local Government Reorganisation Proposal for Devon   

 

Councillor Stephens (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Transport) introduced the 

item and highlighted: 

 

a) He was pleased the proposal had received a high level of support from Councillors at 

Plymouth City Council; 

 

b) The proposal aimed to deliver authorities that were strong enough to plan 

strategically with partners, but local enough to deliver services that responded to the 

needs of every community; 

 

c) Three key arguments supported the proposal: 

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


i. Decisions must be made close to communities, not in distant council 

chambers and the proposal would protect the culture and identity of all 

communities across an expanded Plymouth through local decision-making; 

 

ii. The two-tier system had failed Devonians as it cost too much with many core 

services in significant difficulty, which had a serious impact on residents; 

 

iii. Plymouth needed room to grow and develop and benefit from Freeport and 

Langage opportunities, and to take full advantage of Team Plymouth and the 

defence dividend.  

 

Councillor Stephens (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Transport) responded to 

comments made by Councillors at City Council: 

 

d) Specific issues raised regarding social care, integration skills, education alignment, 
environmental focus, and financial stability and sustainability were fully reflected in the 

proposal; 

 

e) A communication strategy was being developed for the next stage of local 

government reorganisation (LGR), which was also in response to a recommendation 

made by the Scrutiny Management Board; 

 

f) Transport and development issues at Deep Lane could be addressed when a new 

local plan was prepared, as set out in the proposal; 

 

g) They were open to further discussions about the possibility of a new town council 

for Plympton, which could take place as part of the development of neighbourhood 

networks; 

 

h) There was a commitment to working collaboratively and the issues raised regarding 

the importance of parishes, historical identity and the vital necessity of resident 

engagement, were all reflected in the proposal; 

 

i) A consultation on all proposals in Devon would be run by the Government and 

Plymouth City Council (PCC) would be clear in how members of the public would 

be able to access this; 

 

j) In response to a query about involving Tavistock in the proposal, and principles of 

including a wider geography, Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) would be asked under 

delegated powers to review the options appraisal; 

 

k) The proposals had always sought to minimise the impact on the National Park and 

PCC was confident on its ability to work constructively with affected communities, 

and the National Park Authority, to ensure the proposal worked for all stakeholders. 

 
Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) added: 

 

l) This was a generational opportunity; 

 



m) PCC had tried to engage with as many people as possible; 

 

n) There had been a lot of involvement from staff, many of whom lived either within the 

city, or the 13 surrounding parishes; 

 

o) PCC had worked with other Councils across Devon, particularly with Exeter and 

Torbay; 

 

p) PCC had hosted a data room to ensure consistency in data in propositions; 

 

q) Subject to an agreement later in the week at Exeter City Council, the proposals 

would be submitted as one, to minimise any confusion from the public in the 

upcoming consultation, as they were the same; 

 

r) Thanked the team who had done a fantastic job working on the proposal, working 
well with colleagues from across the county.   

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture 

and Communications) added: 

 

s) Thanked the team for getting the proposal to this point and for facilitating important 

engagement sessions. 

 

During discussion the following points were discussed:  

 

t) PCC had made the decision to intensify the density of housing in the city centre in 

order to protect green spaces; 

 

u) The importance of ensuring decisions remained community-focused and not overly 

centralised; 

 

v) Plymouth was made up of small areas that used terminology such as ‘the village’ 

because it was made up of places that retained their identity, and the 13 parishes 

would add to this and community identity would be strengthened; 

 

w) The 13 parish chairs had all been invited to civic events for 2026/27, if not already 

invited; 

 

x) Recognition that the LGR document would need to evolve over time to reflect 

changing circumstances; 

 

y) Feedback from parishes and residents had been considered and would continue to 

inform the proposal; 

 

z) The significance of the proposal in shaping the future governance of Plymouth and its 
surrounding areas; 

 

aa) It was momentous and the submission could be made in confidence that Cabinet 

believed it was what was right for Plymouth and the 13 parishes they hoped to 

welcome in the future. 



 

Having considered all relevant information, including the report, the Scrutiny 

recommendations, the Full Council debate, the alternative options, and the statutory, legal, 

financial and equalities implications and being satisfied that the decision is reasonable, 

proportionate, and in the best interests of the Council, Cabinet agreed: 

 

1. The “Plymouth City Council’s Local Government Reorganisation Proposal for 

Devon” document as set out in Appendix A and approves its submission to the 

Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government; 

 

Reason: To respond to the statutory invitation issued by the Secretary of State for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government to Plymouth City Council on 05 December 2024 and 

to comply with the requirement to submit final proposals by 28 November 2025 

 

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to 
make any final changes to the “Plymouth City Council’s Proposal for Local 

Government Reorganisation in Devon” before the deadline for submission; 

 

Reason: To enable the Chief Executive to make any necessary final changes to the City 

Council’s proposal as necessary in order to meet the Government’s submission deadline of 

28 November 2025; 

 

3. Subject to agreement by Exeter City Council at a meeting of their Executive 

(Cabinet) on 26 November 2025, this proposal and Exeter's proposal be submitted 

to the Government as a single proposal comprising a shared Executive Summary and 

the detailed rationale for the Plymouth and Exeter position as appendices. 

 

Reason: To acknowledge that the Plymouth and Exeter proposals are in essence the same; 

to streamline the future consultation process; and to send a strong message to Government 

that the urban centres of Devon are united in their support of the Four Unitary Model.  

 

 

 

 


